

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 17055 OF 2013

(Application for bail)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2221 OF 2010

Khalil ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttarakhand ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that an application for bail (Crl.M.P. No. 6396 of 2012) in the appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"We have heard Mr. Altaf Ahmed, learned senior counsel for the applicant/appellant.

The first bail application made by the applicant was rejected by this Court on August 12, 2011. We do not find any change in the circumstances warranting grant of bail to the applicant as of now. Criminal Miscellaneous Application No. 6396 of 2012 for grant of bail is, accordingly, rejected.

In case Criminal Appeal is not heard by July, 2013 liberty is granted to the applicant/appellant to renew his Application for bail."

Thereafter, Counsel for the Appellant has on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2013 filed fresh application for bail which has been registered

Cont....2/-

as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 17055 of 2013 and listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

**"List along with the main matter on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 for Final Disposal."**

It is further submitted that above application for bail was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

**"List on 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 before an appropriate Court."**

It is lastly submitted that the appeal above mentioned alongwith connected matters are ready for hearing and has already been shown in weekly list no.29/14 as item no.55 before Court No.13.

The application for bail above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 15th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate  
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Advocate

*c4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR